

IN THE COURT OF I ADDITIONAL DISTRICT &
SESSIONS JUDGE AT CHIKKAMAGALURU

S.C No.9/2022

Complainant : State by Mudigere Police,
V/s

Accused : Shivakumara and Others

C H A R G E

I, Bhanumathi B.C., B.A.L, LL.B., I Addl.,
District and Sessions Judge, Chikkamagaluru, do
hereby charge you:

1. Shivakumara @ Shivu S/o Srikanta
Murthy, Aged 29 years, Farmer, Hosuru
Colony, Mandya Taluk, Mandya.
2. Kumaraswamy @ Hulivala Chethan @
Chethan S/o Nanjundegowda, Aged 23
years, Businessman, R/o Hulivala Koppalu,
Singapura Post, Mudalahippi GP,
Holenarasipura Taluk.
3. Ajay Kumar Singh @ Baab Marle, S/o Sunil
Singh, Aged 25 years, Welder, R/o Peenya
2nd Stage, Andrahalli Main Road, Near
Purajamma temple, Hatti Door No.3,
Bengaluru City.
4. Shivakumara @ Shiva @ Shiva S/o Rama
Pujari, Aged 40 years, Coolie, R/o Azad
Nagara, Kottigeara, Mudigere Taluk,
Chikkamagaluru.
5. Naagi Kikkeri (**Split up**)
6. Chethan @ Chethu @ Yachenahalli
Chethan S/o Mallayya, Aged about 33

years,Financier, R/o Sharadha Nagara,
Housing Board, Holenarasipura, Hassan.

7. Anil (Split up)

(Before reading the charge to accused No.1 and 2 who are under body warrant at Central prison, Mysore, accused No.3 and 4 who are in judicial custody at District prison, Chikkamagaluru, it is got confirmed from the accused that voice is clearly audible and it is also got confirmed from the coordinators of remote point that there is no technical defect in recording the say of accused through video conferencing.)

as follows:

That on 18.07.2021 at about 2.10 in the midnight, in front of Mudremane bus stop situated at Muthigepura village, Mudigere Taluk within the jurisdiction of Mudigere Police Station, you accused No.1 to 4 along with split up accused No.5, made preparation by holding deadly weapons such as a Japan made 71301 pistol, pistol magazine containing live bullets and extra magazine, one iron rod, dragger, chilly power and torch lights, and two motorcycles bearing Registration No.KA-51-EC-1658 of HeroHonda Splendor company and Registration No.KA-13-W-7484 of Suzuki company for committing dacoity and you accused No.6 purchased said pistols and live bullets from split up accused No.7 and supplied the same to accused No.1 and 2 to commit dacoity and thereby you accused committed an offence punishable under Section 399 of Indian Penal Code and within my cognizance.

2. That on the aforesaid date, time and place, you accused Nos.1 to 4 along with split up accused

No.5 assembled in the aforesaid place for the purpose of committing dacoity and thereby you the accused committed the offence punishable under section 402 of Indian Penal Code and within my cognizance.

3. That on the aforesaid date, time and place, you accused Nos.1 to 4 along with split up accused No.5 changed the number plate of the motor cycle bearing registration No.KA-18-W-7484 and used the same in the commission of offence and thereby committed an offence punishable under Section 467 of Indian Penal Code and within my cognizance.

4. That on the aforesaid date, time and place, you accused Nos.1 to 4 along with split up accused No.5 possessed or carried fire-arms or ammunition without licence or permit, in contravention of section 3 of the Arms Act with intent to use for unlawful purpose and thereby you committed the offence punishable under section 25 of Arms Act and within my cognizance.

5. That on the aforesaid date, time and place, split up accused No.7 supplied the pistol and live bullets to you accused No.6 without any permit or license and in turn you accused No.6 gave the said pistol and live bullets to you accused No.1 and 2 for commission of dacoity, in contravention of section 5 of the Arms Act and thereby you accused No.6 and split up accused No.7 committed the offence punishable under section 25 of Arms Act and within my cognizance.

And I hereby direct that you be tried by this Court on the above said charges.

Dated this the 26th day of June, 2024.

Sd/-

(Bhanumathi B.C.)

I Addl. District & Sessions Judge,
Chikkamagaluru.